Net monetary foreign currency
   asset/(liability) position   (9.552.168)   (3.124.849)   (153.848) (1.732) (10.416)   (8.816.646)   (2.955.300) (69.916)   163   (2.345)

 Fair value of derivative instruments   119.070   41.149   -   -   -   227.882   78.375   -   -   -

Türkiye Petrol Rafinerileri A.Ş.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three month interim period ended 30
June 2016 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(51)

32. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of foreign currency rate changes on net balance sheet foreign
currency position of the Group as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015.

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity

30 June 2016

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities   (904.206)   904.206   (453.587)   453.587
Amount hedged for USD risk (-) (*)   710.028   (710.028)   -   -

USD net effect   (194.178)   194.178   (453.587)   453.587

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities   (49.299)   49.299   -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-)   16.022   (16.022)   -   -

EUR net effect   (33.277)   33.277   -   -

TOTAL   (227.455)   227.455   (453.587)   453.587

31 December 2015

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities   (859.283)   859.283   (497.039)   497.039
Amount hedged for USD risk (-) (*)   582.556   (582.556)   -   -

USD net effect   (276.727)   276.727   (497.039)   497.039

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities   (22.217)   22.217   -   -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-)   -   -   -   -

EUR net effect   (22.217)   22.217   -   -

TOTAL   (298.944)   298.944   (497.039)   497.039

The Company accounted RUP investment loans in scope of cash flow hedge accounting and foreign exchange
income/expense arising from these loans are recognised in equity. 10 percent increase and decrease effect of
foreign exchange rates are calculated with the same method and the calculated foreign exchange gains/losses
are presented as hedged portion in the foreign exchange sensitivity table. Furthermore, the hedged portion of
foreign exchange gains/losses via forwards and cross currency swap transactions is classified as the amount
hedged against US dollar in the statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis..